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   February 24, 2022 
 

 
Ms. Luly Massaro, Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 
Re:   Providence Water Supply Board – Docket 4994 
  
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 
 Enclosed herewith please find an original and nine copies of the following document: 
 

1. Bristol County Water Authority’s Response To The Rhode Island Public Utilities 
Commission’s Hearing Record Requests.  

Please be advised that an electronic copy of this document has been sent to the service 
list. Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
 
       Sincerely, 
 
 
 
       Joseph A. Keough, Jr. 
JAK/kf 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Service List 
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
IN RE: PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD  : 
COST OF SERVICE STUDY    : DOCKET NO. 4994 
 

THE BRISTOL COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY’S RESPONSE TO THE RHODE ISLAND 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION’S HEARING RECORD REQUESTS 

 
PUC Record Request 4: Please provide the total number of the BCWA’s residential and non-
residential retail accounts, including total consumption and total annual revenue.  
 
Response: For the period of January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021, please see below: 
 
Retail Accounts: 

Bristol                  Barrington                Warren              System Total 
 

 
 
Consumption (Gallons): 

 

 
Revenue: 

 
Residential Accounts 4,953,030.75 5,129,735.46 2,249,958.27 12,332,724.48 81.40% 
Non-Residential Accounts        1,492,246.94         452,688.72         873,342.35     2,818,278.01 18.60% 

Total 6,445,277.69 5,582,424.18 3,123,300.62 15,151,002.49 100.00% 
 
Prepared by, or under the supervision of:  Stephen Coutu 
 
PUC Record Request 5: Please provide the total number of the BCWA’s residential and non-
residential retail accounts, including total consumption and total annual revenue, by 
municipality served by the BCWA.  
 
Response: Please see the BCWA’s response to PUC Record Request 4. 
 
Prepared by, or under the supervision of:  Stephen Coutu 
  

Residential Accounts 7,033 5,969 3,193 16,195 93.36% 
Non-Residential Accounts 536 213 402 1,151 6.64% 

Total 7,569 6,182 3,595 17,346 100.00% 
 

Residential Accounts 299,008,837 325,605,288 134,098,421 758,712,546 78.55% 
Non-Residential Accounts         115,251,538             26,793,201             65,166,991           207,211,730 21.45% 

Total 414,260,375 352,398,489 199,265,412 965,924,276 100.00% 
 



CERTIFICATION 
 

 I hereby certify that on February 24, 2022, I sent a copy of the within to all parties set 
forth on the attached Service List by electronic mail and copies to Luly Massaro, Commission 
Clerk, by electronic mail and first class mail.  
 

Parties E-mail Phone 
Providence Water Supply Board 
(PWSB) 
Michael McElroy, Esq. 
McElroy & Donaldson 
PO Box 6721 
Providence, RI  02940-6721 

Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com;  401-351-4100 
 

Leah@McElroyLawOffice.com; 

Ricky Caruolo, General Mgr.  
Providence Water Supply Board 
552 Academy Avenue 
Providence, RI  02908 
 
 
 

RickyC@provwater.com;  401-521-6300 
Greggg@provwater.com; 
Marydw@provwater.com; 
NancyP@provwater.com;  
PeterP@provwater.com; 
STEVEC@provwater.com; 
ALICIAM@provwater.com;  
 

Harold Smith 
Raftelis Financial Consulting, PA 
1031 S. Caldwell Street, Suite 100 
Charlotte, NC  28203 

Hsmith@raftelis.com; 704-373-1199 
 

Division of Public Utilities (Division) 
Leo Wold, Esq.  
Division of Public Utilities and Carriers 
 
John Bell, Chief Accountant 

Leo.wold@dpuc.ri.gov ;  401-780-2177 
 john.bell@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Pat.smith@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Hakeem.ottun@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Robert.Bailey@dpuc.ri.gov;  

MFolcarelli@riag.ri.gov;  
Dmacrae@riag.ri.gov; 
 

Jerome Mierzwa 
Exeter Associates, Inc. 
10480 Little Patuxent Pkwy, Suite 300 
Columbia, MD 21044 

jmierzwa@exeterassociates.com; 
 

410-992-7500 

Ralph Smith 
Larkin & Associates, PLLC 
15728 Farmington Road 
Livonia, Michigan 48154 

rsmithla@aol.com; 734-522-3420 
 dawn.bisdorf@gmail.com; 

ssdady@gmail.com; 
mcranston29@gmail.com;  
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Kent County Water Authority (KCWA) 
Mary B. Shekarchi, Esq. 
33 College hill Rd., Suite 15-E 
Warwick, RI 02886 

marybali@aol.com; 401-828-5030 
 

David Bebyn, Consultant dbebyn@gmail.com; 
 

 

David L. Simmons, P.E. 
Executive Director/Chief Engineer 
Kent County Water Authority 

dsimmons@kentcountywater.org;  
 

401-821-9300 
 

Bristol County Water Authority (BCWA) 
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esq.  
Keough & Sweeney 
41 Mendon Ave. 
Pawtucket, RI  02861 

jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com; 401-724-3600 

Stephen Coutu, General Manager 
Bristol County Water Authority 
 
Michael Maker, Consultant 

scoutu@bcwari.com;   
 

 

mmaker@newgenstrategies.net; 
 

City of East Providence 
Michael Marcello, City Solicitor 
City of East Providence 
Legal Department 
145 Taunton Avenue 
East Providence, RI  02914 

RLefebvre@CityOfEastProv.com;  401-435-7523 

City of Warwick 
Michael Ursillo, City Solicitor 
Gia A. DiCenso, Asst. City Solicitor 
Ursillo, Teitz & Ritch, Ltd. 
2 William St. 
Providence, RI 02903-2918  

mikeursillo@utrlaw.com;  401-331-2222 

ginadicenso@utrlaw.com;  

Smithfield Water Supply Board 
Marisa Desautel, Esq. 
55 Pine St. – 4th Floor  
Providence, RI 02903 

marisa@desautelesq.com;  401-477-0023 

Gene Allen 
Smithfield Water Supply Board  

gallen@smithfieldri.com; 
 
 

 

Greenville Water/Lincoln Water 
Adam M. Ramos, Esq. 
Hinckley, Allen & Snyder 
100 Westminster St., Suite 1500 
Providence, RI  02903 

aramos@haslaw.com;   
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File original and nine (9) copies w/:  
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Margaret Hogan, Commission Counsel 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov; 401-780-2107 
 
 

Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;  
Cynthia.wilsonfrias@puc.ri.gov;  
Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;  
Emma.Rodvien@puc.ri.gov;  

Kathleen Crawley 
Water Resources Board 

Kathleen.Crawley@doa.ri.gov;   401-222-6696 

Nancy Lavin Lavin@pbn.com; 
 

 

 
 
 
 

        
 Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esquire # 4925  
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